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of their products and now tbe Caltex also will start sending some things outside.

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

*88. SHRI SURESH CHANDRA DEB:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH be pleased to state:

(a) how many Universities were given grants by the University Grants Commission durring the year 1956-57; and

(b) what was the total amount of those grants?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
SCIENTIFIC .RESEARCH (DR. K. L.
SHRIMATI):   (a)  32.

(b) Rs. 3,18,00,073/10.

SHRI S. C. DEB: May I know, Sir, what are the different Heads under which these grants are being made?

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: The grants by the University Grants Commission are made for various purposes. They are made for research in higher education uncit-r three main Heads— Sciences, Technology and Humanities. Grarls are also given for the improverreni of s.'Jaries of teachers and there aie ab? grants for the Central Universities.

SHRI S. C. DEB: May I know the names of those Universities to whom the grant* have tn"en made so far?

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: I am afraid I do not have the names of the institutions. But if the hon. Member so desires, I will place the whole list on the Table of the House.

MR. CHAIRMAN: 32 Universities.
Practically all the Universities.

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: Sir, I wil] place the full list on the Table.

SHRI PURNA CHANDRA SHARMA: Has any grant been made to the Gauhati
University?

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: Sir, I do not have the individual names at present. But I will place the whole list on the Table. As far as I remember, I think all the Universities are covered.

SHRI KISHEN CHAND: Is it a fact that the Central Universities are getting these grants out of all proportion to the other universities with larger numbers of students?

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: The Centra]
Government has the full responsibility as far as the Central Universities are concerned.

SHRI KISHEN CHAND: I wanted to know if the grants were out of al] proportion.

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: That is not true.

DR. SHRIMAI: SEETA PARMANAND:
May I tnow the Universities which are not receiving any grant by the University Grants
Commission?

MR. CHAIR1IAN: It is easier foi you to mention the universities not included in these
32.

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: I do not have the list. But the University Grants Commission does not make any discrimination.   It gives
grants   to all the
Universities.

SHRI H. N. KUNZRU: Sir, is it a fact that the grants given to the Central Universities which appear to be very large include the maintenance grants also?

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: Yes, Sir.

SHRI M. VALIULLA: Are their any conditional grants made to the Universities, that is to say, the amount will be given only if certain Conditions aro fulfilled?
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DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: Grants to the State Universities are given on a matching basis, i.e., they have to find their own share in order to receive the grants from the University Grants Commission. That is with regard to the State Universities. As far as the Central Universities are concerned, the Central Government has the full responsibility for them.

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: May 1 know,
Sir, the University which receives the biggest grant?

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: Sir, I do not have this information now, but I will place the full statement on the Table of the House.

SHRI S. C. DEB: What is the procedure of giving grants?

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: The procedure is that the University Grants Commission has certain schemes. Then the Visiting Committees go and visit the Universities and they make reports to the University Grants Commission. On the basis of those recommendations the University Grants Commission gives these grants. Then there are other grants, for example, for improvemenl of salaries of teachers. There are specific projects for which grants are given.

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: Is It a tact, Sir, that the Aligarh University receives the biggest grant?

DR. K. L. SHRIMALI: As far as I am aware, that is not true. But as I said, I will place the full list on the Table.

*89. and 90. [The questioner (Shri M. H.
Samuel) was absent. For answer, vide cols.
483-84.. .infra.]

*91. [The questioner (Shri Mahes-war Naik) was absent. For answer vide col. 485. ..
.infra.]

*92 and 93. [The questioner (Shri ■T. H.
Joshi) was absent. For answer </ide coJs.
485-86... .infra.]

T [I.A.S.  OFFICERS  UNDER  THE  CENTRAL
GOVERNMENT

*94. SHRI KISHORI RAM: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state the number of the Indian Administrative Service Officers who are at present employed-under the Government of India?]

+ [THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE-
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI B. N.
DATAR) :  260.]

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Sir, steps are being taken to train all the officers in Hindi.

SHRI KISHEN CHAND: May I know if this number includes the I A.S. officers employed in the States?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: They are either I.C.S, officers or I.A.S, officers. The list is common.

MR. CHAIRMAN: They are employed under the Government of India.

†[ ] English translation.

